

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TELLABS, INCORPORATED AND
RICHARD C. NOTEBAERT,

Petitioners,

v.

MAKOR ISSUES & RIGHTS, LTD., *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
CONFERENCE ON PUBLIC EMPLOYEE
RETIREMENT SYSTEMS AND NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF SHAREHOLDER
AND CONSUMER ATTORNEYS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

HANK H. KIM
Executive Director and
Counsel
National Conference
on Public Employee
Retirement Systems
444 North Capitol St., NW
Suite 221
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 624-1456
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
NCPERS

KEVIN P. RODDY
Counsel of Record
WILENTZ, GOLDMAN &
SPITZER, P.A.
90 Woodbridge Center Drive
Suite 900
Woodbridge, NJ 07095-0958
(732) 636-8000
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
NASCAT

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

CAROL V. GILDEN
COHEN, MILSTEIN, HAUSFELD & TOLL, P.L.L.C.
39 South LaSalle St., Suite 1100
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 357-0370

PATRICK A. KLINGMAN
SHEPHERD, FINKELMAN, MILLER & SHAH, LLC
65 Main St.
Chester, CT 06412
(860) 526-1100

JOHN A. KEHOE
SCHIFFRIN BARROWAY TOPAZ & KESSLER, LLP
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, PA 19087
(610) 667-7706

MARC I. GROSS
POMERANTZ HAUDEK BLOCK GROSSMAN & GROSS LLP
100 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10017-5516
(212) 661-1100

(Counsel for Amici Curiae NCPERS and NASCAT)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. INTRODUCTION	2
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
IV. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. THE PSLRA PLEADING REQUIREMENTS WERE INTENDED TO DISPOSE OF FRIVOLOUS ACTIONS, NOT MERITO- RIOUS CLAIMS	7
1. The PSLRA Does Not Preclude Consid- eration Of Allegations That Give Rise To A Strong Inference Of Scienter.....	10
2. The Text Of Section 21D(b)(2) Does Not Alter The Determination Of The Suffi- ciency Of A Complaint’s Allegations On A Motion To Dismiss	13
3. Weighing “Innocent Inferences” Against “Culpable Inferences” On A Motion To Dismiss Will Turn Securities Fraud Ac- tions Into Mini-Trials On The Plead- ings	17
4. Weighing “Innocent Inferences” Against “Culpable Inferences” On A Motion To Dismiss Improperly Invades The Prov- ince Of The Jury	19
B. PRIVATE ACTIONS SERVE AN ESSEN- TIAL FUNCTION IN THE CAPITAL MARKETPLACE TO DETER FRAUDU- LENT MISCONDUCT AND COMPEN- SATE HARMED INVESTORS	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The PSLRA’s Lead Plaintiff Provision Has Curbed Supposed Lawyer-Driven Litigation.....	25
2. The PSLRA’s Discovery Stay, Together With Amendments To The Federal Rules Of Civil Procedure, Has Severely Diminished “Strike Suits”	26
3. Securities Class Action Filings Are At An All-Time Low And Dismissal Rates Are At An All-Time High Since Passage Of The PSLRA.....	28
V. CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>ABC Arbitrage Plaintiffs Group v. Tchuruk</i> , 291 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Adams v. Kinder-Morgan, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>In re Advanta Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 180 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 1999).....	11, 12
<i>Aldridge v. A.T. Cross Corp.</i> , 284 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 187 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	17
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	21
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	10
<i>Barron v. Reich</i> , 13 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	4
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985)	3
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959)	22
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	13, 15
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	22
<i>Bryant v. Avado Brands, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	2
<i>In re Cerner Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 425 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>City of Monroe Employees Retirement System v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Fleming Cos.</i> , 264 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	26
<i>Collins v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter</i> , 224 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>In re Comshare Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 183 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	5
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	11
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962)	21
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	22
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	2, 3
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	15
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	8, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	11
<i>Florida State Bd. of Admin. v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 645 (8th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Galloway v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 372 (1943)	21
<i>In re GlenFed, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 42 F.3d 1541 (9th Cir. 1994) (<i>en banc</i>).....	9
<i>Global Network Comm., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 458 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006)	13, 15
<i>Gompper v. VISX, Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Greebel v. FTP Software, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 185 (1st Cir. 1999).....	11, 12, 13, 20
<i>Helwig v. Vencor, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2001) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 536 U.S. 935 (2002)	6, 12, 14, 16, 17, 21
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	4, 20
<i>Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Jacob v. City of New York</i> , 315 U.S. 752 (1942)	22
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Winnick</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	17
<i>In re K-Tel Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 300 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 2002).....	12, 13, 19
<i>Lander v. Hartford Life & Annuity Insurance Co.</i> , 251 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2001)	27, 29
<i>Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs, Inc.</i> , 437 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 2006).....	5, 17, 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	14, 15, 16
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	2, 10, 23
<i>Musick, Peeler & Garrett v. Employers Ins. of Wausau</i> , 508 U.S. 286 (1993)	2
<i>Nathenson v. Zonagen Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001)	8, 11, 12
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	22
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1012 (2000)	11, 12
<i>No. 84 Employer-Teamster Joint Council Pension Trust Fund v. America West Holding Corp.</i> , 320 F.3d 920 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 966 (2003)	5
<i>Nursing Home Pension Fund, Local 144 v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Ottmann v. Hanger Orthopedic Group, Inc.</i> , 353 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2003)	11, 12
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	22
<i>Parrino v. FHP, Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 699 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1001 (1998)	18
<i>Pirraglia v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003)	5, 13
<i>Pollstar v. Gigmania Ltd.</i> , 170 F. Supp. 2d 974 (E.D. Cal. 2000)	18
<i>Press v. Chemical Inv. Servs. Corp.</i> , 166 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 1999)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Randall v. Loftsgaarden</i> , 478 U.S. 647 (1986).....	3
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	11
<i>Robin v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 1120 (7th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 499 U.S. 923 (1991).....	9
<i>Romani v. Shearson Lehman Hutton</i> , 929 F.2d 875 (1st Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Ross v. Bolton</i> , 904 F.2d 819 (2d Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>S.E.C. v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	2
<i>Segal v. Gordon</i> , 467 F.2d 602 (2d Cir. 1972).....	8
<i>Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>In re Silicon Graphics Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 183 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>State of Ohio v. Peterson, Lowry, Rall, Barber & Ross</i> , 651 F.2d 687 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 895 (1981)	20
<i>Stern v. Leucadia Nat’l Corp.</i> , 844 F.2d 997 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 852 (1988).....	8
<i>In re Stone & Webster, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 414 F.3d 187 (1st Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	10
<i>In re Time Warner Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied sub. nom.</i> , 511 U.S. 1017 (1994)	9
<i>Tuchman v. DSC Communications Corp.</i> , 14 F.3d 1061 (5th Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Venture Assocs. Corp. v. Zenith Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 987 F.2d 429 (7th Cir. 1993).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wechsler v. Steinberg</i> , 733 F.2d 1054 (2d Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Westside Mothers v. Olszewski</i> , 454 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2006).....	13

RULES

FED. R. CIV. PROC. 9(b).....	8, 10, 23, 24
FED. R. CIV. PROC. 8(a).....	10
FED. R. CIV. PROC. 12(b)(6).....	28
FED. R. CIV. PROC. 23(f)	15
FED. R. CIV. PROC. 26(b)(1).....	27
FED. R. CIV. PROC. 26, Advisory Committee Notes to 2000 amendments	27
FED. R. CIV. PROC. 30(a)(2)(A).....	28
FED. R. CIV. PROC. 30(d)(2)	15
FED. R. CIV. PROC. 56	15
FED. R. EVID. 201.....	18
FED. R. EVID. 301.....	20

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 78j	8
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B).....	25
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2).....	4, 8, 11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)(A).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)(B).....	27
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, PUB. L. NO. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 (codified in scattered sections of 15 & 18 U.S.C.).....	25
H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 104-369 (1995), <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730.....	3, 8, 10
S. REP. No. 104-98 (1995), <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 679.....	8, 25, 27
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	8

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

5B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE: CIVIL § 1356 (3d ed. 2004).....	14
Michael H. Graham, HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL EVI- DENCE § 301:7 (6th ed. 2006).....	20
Ann Morales Olazabal, <i>The Search For “Middle Ground”: Towards A Harmonized Interpretation Of The Private Securities Litigation Reform Act’s New Pleading Standard</i> , 6 STAN. J.L. BUS. & FIN. 153 (2001).....	12, 16
Arthur R. Miller, <i>The Pretrial Rush To Judgment: Are The “Litigation Explosion,” “Liability Crisis,” And Efficiency Cliches Eroding Our Day In Court And Jury Trial Commitments?</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. REV. 982 (2003).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Reflections On Scierter (And The Securities Fraud Case Against Martha Stewart That Never Happened)</i> , 10 LEWIS & CLARK L. REV. 1 (2006).....	16
Jeff Sovern, <i>Reconsidering Federal Civil Rule 9(b): Do We Need Particularized Pleading Requirements In Fraud Cases</i> , 104 F.R.D. 143 (1985).....	23
Jill E. Fisch, <i>Lawyers on the Auction Block: Evaluating the Selection of Class Counsel by Auction</i> , 102 COLUM. L. REV. 650 (2002).....	26
Joel Seligman, <i>Rethinking Private Securities Litigation</i> , 73 U. CINN. L. REV. 95 (2004).....	23, 27
John W. Avery, <i>Securities Litigation Reform: The Long and Winding Road to the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995</i> , 51 BUS. LAWYER 335 (1996)	23
Laura E. Simmons & Ellen M. Ryan, <i>Post-Reform Act Securities Settlements: 2005 Review and Analysis</i> , CORNERSTONE RESEARCH ESSAY (2006)....	26, 29
Leonard B. Simon & William S. Dato, <i>Legislating on a False Foundation: The Erroneous Academic Underpinnings of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995</i> , 33 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 959 (1996)	23
Note, <i>Pleading Securities Fraud Claims With Particularity Under Rule 9(b)</i> , 97 HARV. L. REV. 1432 (1984)	24
Rick M. Simmons, <i>Reconciling Pleading Standards Under Pirraglia: The Private Litigation Reform Act v. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)</i> , 81 DENV. U.L. REV. 665 (2004)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Stephen J. Choi & Robert B. Thompson, <i>Securities Litigation and Its Lawyers: Changes After The First Decade After The PSLRA</i> , 106 COLUM. L. REV. 1489 (2006).....	24, 26, 27
Todd Foster, Ronald I. Miller, Ph.D. & Stephanie Plancich, Ph.D., <i>Recent Trends in Shareholder Class Action Litigation: Filings Plummet, Settlements Soar</i> , NERA ECONOMIC CONSULTING STUDY (Jan. 2007).....	25, 28
